
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence   
 

 

2 Minutes for the meeting held on 8 April 2014  (Pages 3 - 9) 
 

 

3 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee  (Page 10) 
 

 

6 12/00884/MFUL - Teasdale Potato Store, Hungerhill Lane, Wombleton, 
Kirkbymoorside  (Pages 11 - 74) 

 

 

7 12/00868/FUL - Land At OS Field 0054, Main Road, Weaverthorpe, Malton 
 (Pages 75 - 91) 

 

 

8 13/01252/HOUSE - Pear Tree House, Main Road, Helperthorpe, Malton  (Pages 
92 - 104) 

 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Jo Holmes/Karen Hood 

 
Extension 

310/386 

 
Date of Publication 

29.04.2014 

 
E Mail 

 
jo.holmes@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Wednesday 7 May 2014 at 6.00 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

9 14/00086/FUL - Land At The Rear Of Feathers Hotel, Market Place, Helmsley 
 (Pages 105 - 117) 

 

 

10 Publication of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging 
Schedule (Part B report)  (Pages 118 - 153) 

 

 

11 The Ryedale Local Development Scheme (Part A report)  (Pages 154 - 157) 
 

 

12 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 

13 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.  (Pages 158 - 164) 
 

 

14 Update on Appeal Decisions  (Pages 165 - 167) 
 

 



 

Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 8 April 2014 

 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
Tuesday 8 April 2014 
 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Cussons, Mrs Goodrick, Hope, Maud, Raper (Chairman), Mrs Sanderson, 
Windress (Vice-Chairman) and Woodward 
 
Substitutes:   
 
 
In Attendance 

 
Jo Holmes, Matthew Mortonson, Shaun Robson, Rachel Smith, Jill Thompson, Mel 
Warters and Anthony Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 
191 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs’ Richardson and Clark. 
 

192 Minutes of meeting held on the 11th March 2014 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 11March 
2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

 
 

193 Urgent Business 
 
The Development Manager appraised members’ of the DCLG’s consultation 
document on planning performance and planning contributions to affordable 
housing. 
 
It was agreed that a response to the consultation would be prepared and 
circulated for comment by the Head of Planning and Housing in advance of the 
submission. Members’ were made aware of the 6 week consultation period 
which expires on the 4 May 2014.  
 

194 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following Members’ indicated that they would be declaring interest under 
the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of the following items. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 8 April 2014 

 
 

 
Councillor    Application 
Cussons    12 
Windress    6 
Hope     9 
Goodrick    7 
Sanderson     6,16 
Maud     6 
Raper     6      
 
 

195 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on.  
 

196 13/01425/FUL - Land To Rear Of 43, Scarborough Road, Rillington 
 
13/01425/FUL - Erection of 2 no. semi detached three bedroom dwellings with 
attached single garages, 2 no. detached 4/5 bedroom dwellings with integral 
garages and formation of vehicular access. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Windress, Mrs 
Sanderson, Maud and Raper declared a personal non pecuniary but not 
prejudicial interest. 
 

197 13/00728/FUL- The Croft, Main Street, Welburn, Malton 
 
13/00728/FUL - Erection of 3 no. 4 bedroom dwellings and 1 no. detached 
garage following demolition of existing dwelling, and formation of vehicular 
access. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Mrs Goodrick 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
 

198 13/01222/FUL - 60 Main Street, Ebberston, Scarborough 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 8 April 2014 

 
 

13/01222/FUL - Change of use and alteration of detached garage to form 1no. 
2-bedroom holiday cottage. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 

 
 

199 13/01461/FUL - Land At Cornborough Road, Sheriff Hutton, Malton 
 
13/01461/FUL - Siting of two bedroom timber cabin for use as a temporary rural 
workers dwelling to include formation of access track and hardstanding, and 
provision of a domestic curtilage (retrospective application). 
 

Decision 
 

(1)PERMISSION REFUSED – As recommended. 
(2)That the Council Solicitor in conjunction with the Head of Planning & Housing 
be authorised to take enforcement action: 
 
(i) to secure the removal of the timber cabin, access track, hardstanding, 
bunding and existing building and stables; 
  
(ii) to secure compliance with the previously approved plans in respect of the 
agricultural building constructed under ref. 13/00803/FUL 
 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Hope declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
 

200 14/00124/FUL - Westfield Farm, Low Lane, Westow, Malton 
 
14/00124/FUL - Erection of an agricultural livestock building. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 

 
 

201 14/00125/FUL - Westfield Farm, Low Lane, Westow, Malton 
 
14/00125/FUL - Siting of a two bedroom mobile home for use as a temporary 
agricultural workers dwelling. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 8 April 2014 

 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 

 
 

202 14/00135/73A - Wombleton Grange Farm, Common Lane, Wombleton, 
Kirkbymoorside 
 
14/00135/73A - Variation of condition 01 of approval 13/00805/FUL dated 
11.12.2013 to add the following operating hours to those approved "between 
08:00hrs and 17:00hrs on Sundays or Bank Holidays with a period between 
07:30hrs and 08:00hrs to allow warm up and between 17:00hrs and 18:00hrs to 
cool down" removal of operation restrictions on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION REFUSED – For the following reason: 
 
(i) The Local Planning Authority considers that by virtue of issues related to 
noise and dust that the proposed variation of condition 01 of approval 
13/00805/FUL, to allow the operation of the grain dryer on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays in addition to the hours permitted in approval 13/00805/FUL, would on 
balance result in material harm to the amenity of nearby properties. The 
proposal would therefore be contrary to the requirements of Policy SP20 of the 
Ryedale Local Plan Strategy as identified above. 
  

 
Decision contrary to officer recommendation. 
 
In considering the application within the context of the policies of the recently 
adopted Local Plan Strategy read as a whole and all other material 
considerations, Members’ of the Planning Committee considered there to be 
greater impacts arising from the proposal on the residential amenity of the 
neighbouring dwelling as identified in the Reasons for Refusal.  
 
In the exercise of its statutory discretion to determine planning applications in 
accord with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise the Planning Committee weighed all the material considerations of 
this case in the decision making balance and reached a planning judgment that 
weighed in favour of refusal. 
 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Cussons 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
 

203 14/00150/FUL - Ellis Patents, High Street, Rillington, Malton 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 8 April 2014 

 
 

 
14/00150/FUL - Installation of a 10,000 litre capacity fuel oil tank on agricultural 
land immediately adjacent to existing commercial site boundary (retrospective 
application). 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION REFUSED – Delegation to Development Manager to draft 
detailed reason for refusal based on impact on amenity of near by dwellings. 
  

 
 
Decision contrary to officer recommendation. 
 
In considering the application within the context of the policies of the recently 
adopted Local Plan Strategy read as a whole and all other material 
considerations, Members’ of the Planning Committee considered there to be 
greater impacts arising from the proposal on the residential amenity of the 
neighbouring dwelling as identified in the Reasons for Refusal.  
 
In the exercise of its statutory discretion to determine planning applications in 
accord with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise the Planning Committee weighed all the material considerations of 
this case in the decision making balance and reached a planning judgment that 
weighed in favour of refusal. 
 
 

204 Enforcement Report - The Brow, Leavening, Malton 
 

Decision 
 

The Council Solicitor in consultation with the Head of Planning and Housing to 
issue an enforcement notice pursuant to section 172 of the Town And Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) requiring the removal of the fence. 
 

 
 
 
 

205 Enforcement Report - Corona Cottage, Main Street, Hovingham 
 

Decision 
 

The Council Solicitor in consultation with the Head of Planning and Housing to 
issue an enforcement notice pursuant to section 172 of the Town And Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) requiring the removal of the fence. 
 

 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 6 Tuesday 8 April 2014 

 
 

 
206 Joint Minerals and Waste Plan - Issues and Options Consultation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Decision 
 

Members’ agreed the District Council’s response to the consultation as 
outlined in the report with the following additions. 
 
1. Amend response to site MJP 30 to include reference to the spring on the site 
which provides a private water supply to properties at East and West Knapton 
and for the Council to make the point that it will also object to the development 
of the site on the basis of water supply  if the security of the supply is 
jeopardised 

2. To request that the joint plan is ‘future proofed’ in terms gas extraction should 
the terminology change over time or new technological processes are designed 
to extract gas from unconventional sources 

3. To request that the Joint Plan recognises that some settlements are split by the 
National Park boundary (such as Helmsley and Thornton-Le-Dale in Ryedale) 
and that there are landscape sensitivities associated with those parts of the 
settlement adjacent to but  not within the National Park. 

 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Mrs Sanderson 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.  
 

207 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

208 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions. 
 
 
 

209 Update on Appeal Decisions 
 
Members’ were advised of the following appeal decisions. 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 7 Tuesday 8 April 2014 

 
 

APP/Y2736/A/13/2209283 Spring Barn, Flaxton, YO60 7RP 
APPY2736/C/13/2203840 9-11 Westgate, Rillington, YO17 8LN 
 

Meeting Closed at 8.45pm  
 
  
 

Page 9



07/05/14

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

12/00884/MFUL

Change of use and alteration of existing potato store to wood fuel 

handling/storage and distribution within Area 1 and a mixed use of potato 

storage/touring caravan storage within Areas 2 and 3 to include installation 

of a 5m high sliding door to south elevation to serve Area 1

6

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Teasdale Potato Store Hungerhill Lane Wombleton Kirkbymoorside  

12/00868/FUL

Erection of an agricultural livestock building to include formation of 

vehicular access

7

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land At OS Field 0054 Main Road Weaverthorpe Malton North Yorkshire  

13/01252/HOUSE

Erection of part two-storey/part single-storey extension to east elevation

8

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Pear Tree House Main Road Helperthorpe Malton North Yorkshire YO17 

8TQ 

14/00086/FUL

Erection of a two bedroom dwelling for the hotel manager to include a 

parking space on existing concrete hard standing and demolition of existing 

prefabricated garage.

9

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land At The Rear Of Feathers Hotel Market Place Helmsley York  

Agenda Item 5

Page 10



__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

7 May 2014 

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING 
 

 

 

Item Number: 6 

Application No: 12/00884/MFUL 

Parish: Wombleton Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application Major 

Applicant: Ryedale Potatoes Ltd 

Proposal: Change of use and alteration of existing potato store to wood fuel 
handling/storage and distribution within Area 1 and a mixed use of potato 

storage/touring caravan storage within Areas 2 and 3 to include installation of 

a 5m high sliding door to south elevation to serve Area 1 

Location: Teasdale Potato Store Hungerhill Lane Wombleton Kirkbymoorside  

 

Registration Date: 18 September 2012 8/13 Week Expiry Date: 18 December 2012 

Case Officer: Shaun Robson Ext: 319 
 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Howardian Hills AONB JC Recommend condition 

Parish Council Object 

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend condition 

Parish Council-Nawton Object 

Economic Development Object 

Environmental Health Officer Recommend condition 

 

 

Neighbour responses:  Dr And Mrs N Walters,SJ And KF Hampton,Julie 
Forbes,Peer Robinson,Dr Tim Hughes,Doreen & Glyn 

Roberts,Mr O P Lane,John Thorndycraft & Angela 

Fawcett,Dr & Mrs J Doyle,Mr & Mrs P Ashton,Mr & Mrs R 

S Ham,Mrs A Holland,Mr & Mrs J Chapman,Mr Clifford 

Snaith,Mrs Rowena Robinson,Sarah Steele,Mr Paul 

Clay,Gillian Osborne,David & Brenda Willoughby,Mrs 

Foster,Hazel Smith (Headteacher),Philip Coote,Mr Ian 
Nicholls,Rachel McAlley,Mr Giles Pinkney,Judy And 

Douglas Oates,Peter And Linda Robinson,Mr Kenneth 

Rankin,Lee Hutchinson And Sally Taylor, 

 Overall Expiry Date: 4 February 2013 

 

 

INTRODUCTION: 

 
Members may recall that this application was deferred originally at the Planning Committee on the 

12th February 2013 in order present the application back to Members once a draft Section 106 

Agreement had been received from the applicant, detailing how they proposed to restrict the routing 

of vehicle deliveries to the site. The legality of such an agreement has been investigated. 


[...]
or the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

  
 

Background Papers: 

  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

Regional Spatial Strategy 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

7 May 2014 

 

 

Item Number: 7 

Application No: 12/00868/FUL 

Parish: Weaverthorpe Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application 

Applicant: Mr Patrick Giles 

Proposal: Erection of an agricultural livestock building to include formation of 

vehicular access 

Location: Land At OS Field 0054 Main Road Weaverthorpe Malton North Yorkshire  

 

Registration Date: 8 October 2012 8/13 Week Expiry Date: 3 December 2012 

Case Officer: Shaun Robson Ext: 319 

 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 

 

Parish Council Object 

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions 

Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area)  
Countryside Officer More information required 

Tree & Landscape Officer  
Archaeology Section No known archaeological constraint 

Environmental Health Officer  
 

Neighbour responses:  

 
Overall Expiry Date: 25 February 2013 

 

 

INTRODUCTION: 

 

Members will recall that this application was presented to the Planning Committee on the 15th January 

2013. Following a length
[...]
available at the County Council's offices.  The local office 

of the Highway Authority will also be pleased to provide the detailed constructional 

specification referred to in this condition. 

 

2 These works shall include, where appropriate, replacing kerbs, footways, cycleways and 

verges to the proper line and level. 

 

 

Background Papers: 

  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

Regional Spatial Strategy 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



�
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

7 May 2014 

 

 

Item Number: 8 

Application No: 13/01252/HOUSE 

Parish: Luttons Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Householder Application 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs M Daniel 

Proposal: Erection of part two-storey/part single-storey extension to east elevation 

Location: Pear Tree House Main Road Helperthorpe Malton North Yorkshire YO17 

8TQ 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  24 December 2013  

Overall Expiry Date:  28 November 2013 

Case Officer:  Shaun Robson Ext: 319 
 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council Object  

Archaeology Section No know archaeological constraint  

 

Neighbour responses:  
 

 

 

SITE: 
 

The proposed site is located within the settlement of Helperthorpe, to the north of Main Road, on the 

eastern edge of the village. 

 

The main building has the appearance of a two storey rendered traditional farmhouse building. 

 

POLICY: 

 
National Planning Guidance 

 
National Planning Policy Framework 

 
Ryedale Plan – Local Plan Strategy 

 

Policy SP16 – Design 

Policy SP19 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

Policy SP20 – Generic Development Management Issues 

 

HISTORY: 
 

None relevant to this application. 

 

PROPOSAL: 

 
Erection of part two-storey/part single-storey extension to east elevation o
[...]
anning and Compulsory Purchase 

Act 2004 

 
2 Before the development hereby permitted is commenced, or such longer period as may be 

 agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority, details and samples of the materials to 

be used on the exterior of the building the subject of this permission shall be submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 (NB Pursuant to this condition the applicant is asked to complete and return the attached 

proforma before the development commences so that materials can be agreed and the 

requirements of the condition discharged) 
  

 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance and to satisfy the requirements of 

PolicySP16 and SP20 of the Ryedale Local Plan Strategy. 

  

 

3 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plan(s): 

  

 Proposed Floor Plans Revision B (Feb. 2014) 

 Proposed Elevations Revision B (Feb. 2014) 

  

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

  
 

Background Papers: 
  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

Regional Spatial Strategy 

National Planning Policy Framework 
Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



�

����������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������

�
��������
��������
��������
��������

 

 

Item Number: 9 

Application No: 14/00086/FUL 

Parish: Helmsley Town Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application 

Applicant: Homfray Hotels (Mr Richard Murray Wells) 

Proposal: Erection of a two bedroom dwelling for the hotel manager to include a 

parking space on existing concrete hard standing and demolition of 

existing prefabricated garage. 

Location: Land At The Rear Of Feathers Hotel Market Place Helmsley York  

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk E
[...]


 
PART B:  RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:  7 MAY 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF PLANNING AND HOUSING 
  GARY HOUSDEN 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: PUBLICATION OF THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE 

LEVY (CIL) DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL EXCLUDING THE AREA OF WARDS FALLING WITHIN 

THE NORTH YORK MOORS NATIONAL PARK. 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the outcome of recent consultation on the Community Infrastructure Levy 

Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule (PDCS) and for Members to consider and agree 
changes to the Charging Schedule in response to issues raised. 
 

1.2 For Members to agree to publish the Draft Charging Schedule (DCS) for formal 
consultation and subsequent submission to the Secretary of State for Examination in 
order to progress the introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

 
(i) Note the comments received on the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule and 

to agree responses to them as outlined in Appendix 1 
 
(ii) Approve the Draft Charging Schedule at Appendix 2 for formal public 

consultation and subsequent submission to the Secretary of State for 
Examination 

 
(iii) Agree in principle, the Draft Regulation 123 list (to follow) as Appendix 3. 
 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To progress the production of the Draft Charging Schedule and the introduction of the 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 118



PLANNING COMMITTEE   7 MAY 2014 
  
 

 

 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks associated with the report. It is considered that greater 

risks to the delivery of necessary infrastructure are likely to arise if the Community 
Infrastructure Levy is not progressed to adoption or if the correct process of 
producing the Draft Charging Schedule is not followed. Delays to the adoption of the 
levy also present a risk on the basis 
[...]
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    7 MAY 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF PLANNING AND HOUSING 
    GARY HOUSDEN 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  THE RYEDALE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 For Members to agree production milestones for the completion of the Ryedale Plan 

to be included in a revised Local Development Scheme. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(i) The Ryedale Local Development Scheme be updated to reflect the adoption 
of the Local Plan Strategy and revised to reflect the timetable for the 
production of remaining local development documents as outlined in 
paragraphs 6.5, 6.7, 6.9 and 6.10 of this report. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To progress the production of the Ryedale Plan and associated documents. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks associated with this report. Risks to the delivery of the 

Plan in accordance with the timetable included in the Local Development Scheme 
(LDS) are outlined in the LDS.  

 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 It is a statutory requirement for a Local Planning Authority to have in place an up to 

date Local Development Scheme. The LDS sets out the documents that a Local 
Planning Authority will produce as part of its development plan and establishes a 
timetable for doing so. It provides information on the adopted documents which 

Agenda Item 11

Page 154



PLANNING COMMITTEE  7 MAY 2014 
  
 

 

constitute the development plan and provides information on the status of other 
supporting documents.  

 
5.2 One of the key legal compliance tests at an examination of a Development Plan 

Document is that the document is produced in accordance with the Local 
Development Scheme. 

 
6.0 REPORT  
 
6.1 The Council’s existing LDS runs to 2014. The Council is now in a position to agree 

key elements of a new LDS now that the statutory challenge to
[...]
 provisions 

 
b) Legal 

It is a legal requirement to produce a Local Development Scheme 
 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
No other direct implications have been identified 

 
8.0 NEXT STEPS  
 
8.1 The Local Development Scheme will be revised and made available on the Council’s 

web-site. 
 
Gary Housden 
Head of Planning and Housing 
Author:  Jill Thompson, Forward Planning Manager 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 327 
E-Mail Address: jill.thompson@ryedale.gov.uk 
Background Papers: 
The Ryedale Local Development Scheme (January 2012) 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
www.ryedale.gov.uk 

Page 156



PLANNING COMMITTEE  7 MAY 2014 
  
 

 

  

Page 157



RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  SCHEME OF DELEGATED DECISIONS 

  
 

 

1.  

Application No: 10/00659/FUL    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Harome Parish Council 

Applicant: Mr A Pern 

Location: Cross House Lodge Owmen Field Lane Harome York YO62 5JE  

Proposal: Change of use of agricultural land to a lawned area for erection of marquees for 

weddings and private parties with catering provided by the adjacent Cross House 

Lodge Hotel or Star Inn to include portable toilets and power supply from generator 

or adjoining hotel 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2.  

Application No: 10/00668/73A    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Harome Parish Council 

Applicant: Mr A Pern 

Location: Cross House Lodge Owmen Field Lane Harome York YO62 5JE  

Proposal: Removal of Condition 10 of approval 01/00693/FUL dated 03.09.2001 to allow the 

dining room, snug and lounge to be used by non-residents for corporate events, 

meetings and private parties 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

3.  

Application No: 13/00802/FUL  
[...]
������
!��������������

�����!
	���

����-���	��
�����������������������������������
���
!�������
�
���1�7��
�������

����1��
��������#1����#��
��
��������#�
�����	�������
�����#�
!������7�����

������!�������������
���
�����<�����(���������
����������������%��
����	�#1��
���#�

�����������������������4����������
����;����!#����
���	���������
��������7�

�����!
����
��������������������������
����'�������������

��������	
�����

7=�$0"�.)�

Page 167


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the meeting held on 8 April 2014
	5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
	6 12/00884/MFUL - Teasdale Potato Store, Hungerhill Lane, Wombleton, Kirkbymoorside
	2 Site Location Plan 0884
	3 Block Plans 0884
	4 Elevations 0884
	5 Appeal decision 08-00303 - 0884
	6  Supporting Doc-Planning Statement  0884
	7  Additional Information 0884
	8 Parish 1 0884
	9 Parish 2 0884
	10 Parish 3 0884
	11 Parish 4 0884
	12 Parish 5 0884
	13 Parish 6 0884

	7 12/00868/FUL - Land At OS Field 0054, Main Road, Weaverthorpe, Malton
	2 Site location plan 0868
	3 Site layout plan 0868
	4 Plan and elevations 0868
	5 Design and Access Statement 0868
	6 Addition to DAS 0868
	7 Parish

	8 13/01252/HOUSE - Pear Tree House, Main Road, Helperthorpe, Malton
	2  Site location plan 01252
	3  Block plan 01252
	4 Existing elevations 01252
	5 Revised elevations 01252
	6 Existing floor plans 01252
	7 Revised floor plans 01252
	8 Statement of revisions 01252
	9 Design and access statement 01252
	10 Parish response 01252

	9 14/00086/FUL - Land At The Rear Of Feathers Hotel, Market Place, Helmsley
	2 Site location plan 086
	3 Existing block plan 086
	4 Revised block plan 086
	5 Plans and elevations 086
	6 Design and Access Statement 086
	7 Parish response 086

	10 Publication of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule (Part B report)
	2 Appendix 1
	3 Appendix 2

	11 The Ryedale Local Development Scheme (Part A report)
	13 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.
	14 Update on Appeal Deci

Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee 1 Wednesday 7 May 2014 

 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
Wednesday 7 May 2014 
 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Mrs Burr MBE, Cussons, Mrs Goodrick, Hope, Richardson, Mrs Sanderson, 
Windress (Vice-Chairman) and Woodward 
 
Substitutes:   
 
 
In Attendance 

 
Jo Holmes, Gary Housden, Shaun Robson, Jill Thompson and Anthony Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 
215 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Raper and Maud. 
 

216 Minutes for the meeting held on 8 April 2014 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 8 April 2014 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

 
 

217 Urgent Business 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

218 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following Members’ indicated that they would be declaring interest under 
the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of the following items. 
 
Councillor     Application 
Windress    6 
Cussons    9 
 

219 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee 
 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 2 Wednesday 7 May 2014 

 
 

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on. 
 

220 12/00884/MFUL - Teasdale Potato Store, Hungerhill Lane, Wombleton, 
Kirkbymoorside 
 
12/00884/MFUL - Change of use and alteration of existing potato store to wood 
fuel handling/storage and distribution within Area 1 and a mixed use of potato 
storage/touring caravan storage within Areas 2 and 3 to include installation of a 
5m high sliding door to south elevation to serve Area 1. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION REFUSED – For the following reasons: 
(i) Adverse impact on highway safety. 
(ii) Adverse effect on the amenities of residents in the nearby village of 
Wombleton 
(iii) Adverse impact on the character of the open countryside and local tourism. 
 

 
Decision contrary to Officer Recommendation. 
In considering the application within the context of the policies of the recently 
adopted Local Plan Strategy read as a whole and all other material 
considerations, Members of the Planning Committee considered there to be 
greater impacts arising from the HGV traffic impact and intensity of use. 
 
In the exercise of its statutory discretion to determine planning applications in 
accord with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise the Planning Committee weighed all the material considerations of 
this case in the decision making balance and reached a planning judgement 
that weighed in favour of refusal.  
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Windress 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
 
 

221 12/00868/FUL - Land At OS Field 0054, Main Road, Weaverthorpe, Malton 
 
12/00868/FUL - Erection of an agricultural livestock building to include 
formation of vehicular access. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 

 
 
 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 3 Wednesday 7 May 2014 

 
 

222 13/01252/HOUSE - Pear Tree House, Main Road, Helperthorpe, Malton 
 
13/01252/HOUSE - Erection of part two-storey/part single-storey extension to 
east elevation. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 

 
 

223 14/00086/FUL - Land At The Rear Of Feathers Hotel, Market Place, 
Helmsley 
 
14/00086/FUL – Erection of a two bedroom dwelling for the hotel manager to 
include demolition of existing prefabricated garage. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Cussons 
declared a personal interest and left the room during the debate and vote. 
 
  
 

224 Publication of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging 
Schedule (Part B report) 
 

Decision 
 

Full Council is recommended to: 
(i) Note the comments received on the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule and 
to agree the responses to them as outlined in Appendix 1 to the report to the 
Planning Committee meeting on 7 May 2014; 
(ii) Approve the Draft Charging Schedule at Appendix 2 to the report to the 
Planning Committee on 7 May 2014 for formal consultation and subsequent 
submission to the Secretary of State for Examination; 
(iii) Agree in principle the Draft Regulation 123 list circulated to the Planning 
Committee meeting on 7 May 2014 as Appendix 3. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 4 Wednesday 7 May 2014 

 
 

225 The Ryedale Local Development Scheme (Part A report) 
 

Decision 
 

That the Ryedale Local Development Scheme be updated to reflect the 
adoption of the Local Plan Strategy and revised to reflect the timetable for the 
production of remaining local development documents as outlined in 
paragraphs 6.5, 6.7, 6.9 and 6.10 of the report to the Planning Committee 
meeting. 
 

 
 

226 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There was no Urgent Business 
 

227 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions. 
 

228 Update on Appeal Decisions 
 
Members’ were advised of the following appeal decisions. 
 
APP/Y2736/D/14/2214331 Derwent Dale, York Road, Stamford Bridge, York, 
YO41 1AH 
 

Meeting Closed at 8.35pm 
 


